February 2018 DocID024294 Rev 7 1/31
31
TN0985
Application note
“Class S equivalent” for CMOS4000B and 54HCMOS series
Introduction
This document provides detailed information on the STMicroelectronics® “Class S
equivalent” qualification and manufacturing flow. This flow was developed to ease the use of

ev 7
17/31
Table 8. Ordering information for rad-hard CMOS4000B series
ST part number
Equivalent ESCC detailed
specification
Quality level Package
Lead
finish
Marking(1) Mass (g) Packing
HCC4001BHVKG 9201/041/01
Class S equivalent
Flat-14
Gold 920104121
0.70 Strip pack
HCC4001BHVKT 9201/041/02 Solder dip 920104123
HCC4002BHVKG 9201/042/01 Gold 920104221
HCC4002BHVKT 9201/042/02 Solder dip 920104223
HCC4008BHVKG 9202/039/01
Flat-16
Gold 920203921
HCC4008BHVKT 9202/039/02 Solder dip 920203923
HCC4011BHVKG 9201/043/01
Flat-14
Gold 920104321
HCC4011BHVKT 9201/043/02 Solder dip 920104323
HCC4013BHVKG 9203/023/01 Gold 920302321
HCC4013BHVKT 9203/023/02 Solder dip 920302323
HCC4014BHVKG 9306/014/01
Flat-16
Gold 930601421
HCC4014BHVKT 9306/014/02 Solder dip 930601423
HCC4015BHVKG 9306/015/01 Gold 930601521
HCC4015BHVKT 9306/015/02 Solder dip 930601523
HCC4017BHVKG 9204/020/01 Gold 920402021
HCC4017BHVKT 9204/020/02 Solder dip 920402023
HCC4018BHVKG 9204/021/01 Gold 920402121
HCC4018BHVKT 9204/021/02 Solder dip 920402123
HCC4019BHVKG 9202/051/01 Gold 920205121
HCC4019BHVKT 9202/051/02 Solder dip 920205123
HCC4020BHVKG 9204/022/01 Gold 920402221
HCC4020BHVKT 9204/022/02 Solder dip 920402223
O
rd
erin
g
 in
fo
rm
atio
n
T
N
0985
18/31
D
ocID
024294 R
ev 7
ST part number
Equivalent ESCC detailed
specification
Quality level Package
Lead
finish
Marking(1) Mass (g) Packing
HCC4021BHVKG 9306/016/01
Class S equivalent
Flat-16
Gold 930601621
0.70 Strip pack
HCC4021BHVKT 9306/016/02 Solder dip 930601623
HCC4022BHVKG 9204/023/01 Gold 920402321

Table 4, and Figure 1.
Added Section 2.4: Package
Table 8: Ordering information for rad-hard CMOS4000B series:
removed following part numbers: HCC4012BHVKG,
HCC4012BHVKT, HCC4023BHVKG, HCC4023BHVKT,
HCC4025BHVKG, HCC4025BHVKT, HCC4034BHVKG,
HCC4034BHVKT, HCC4042BHVKG, HCC4042BHVKT,
HCC4078BHVKG, HCC4078BHVKT, HCC4082BHVKG, and
HCC4082BHVKT.
Table 9: Ordering information for rad-hard 54HC and 54HCT series:
removed following part numbers: M54HC20SKG, M54HC20SKT,
M54HC137SKG, M54HC137SKT, M54HC158SKG, M54HC158SKT,
M54HC194SKG, M54HC194SKT, M54HC367SKG, M54HC367SKT,
M54HCT373SKG, M54HCT373SKT, M54HC590SKG,
M54HC590SKT, M54HC4078SKG, and M54HC4078SKT.
Section 5: Documentation: added text about CD-ROM availability
21-Feb-2017 6 Minor update
06-Feb-2018 7 Updated Table 6: Parameter drift values.
DocID024294 Rev 7 31/31